
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

W Hyde 
C Fox 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  Mr G Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 
 
 
* Please note a Risk Management training session for Members of the Committee 
will commence in room 6&7 at 1pm prior to the meeting taking place.

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30th September 2011. 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  LEEDS CITY REGION - LOCAL ENTERPRISE 
PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE 
 
To  receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
describing  the current Governance for the Leeds 
City Region and the current relationship between 
the existing City Region Leaders’ Board and the 
newly created Local Enterprise Partnership Board 
(LEP).  

 
 

5 - 16 

8   
 

  LEEDS INITIATIVE GOVERNANCE 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
updating the Committee on progress with the 
review of the Leeds Initiative partnership 
arrangements and the associated planning and 
performance management arrangements in the 
city. 
 

17 - 
38 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SMALL COMPENSATION CLAIMS MADE 
AGAINST THE COUNCIL 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing data detailing the amount and type of 
small claims and the arrangements in place to 
reduce them. 
 

39 - 
50 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
upon the work programme. 
 

51 - 
56 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 30th September, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, J Elliott, W Hyde, T Hanley and 
C Fox 
 

 Co-optee   
 

 
Apologies Councillors N Taggart, A Lowe,  

G Hussain and Mr G Tollefson (Co-optee) 
 

 
 
 

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

32 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
additional information was circulated with regards to Agenda Item 7. ‘Approval 
of the Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11’ which amended KPMG’s 
Report to those charged with governance  2010/11 (ISA 260 report). 
 

33 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 (Minute 39 
refers) as a Board Member of Aire Valley Homes ALMO. Councillor Fox and 
Councillor Hanley declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 (Minute 37 refers) as 
trustees of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  
 

34 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Taggart; Lowe; G 
Hussein and Mr Tollefson (Co-optee). 
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on the 18th July 2011 were approved as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

36 Report on the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2010/11  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager presented a report  of the Chief 
Officer (Customer Services). The report discussed the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, highlighting the Council’s performance with 
regards to Ombudsman cases received for the period April 2010 to March 
2011. 
 
Also in attendance were Anne Seex, the Local Government Ombudsman and 
Nigel Richardson, the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman informed the Committee that Leeds was 
a commendable authority and is used as a model for other authorities. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
its appendices. 
 
(Councillor Kirkland entered the meeting during discussion of this item at 
2:07pm.) 
 

37 Approval of the Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11  
 

The Chief Officer (Financial Management)  presented a report for the Director 
of Resources. The report presented both KPMG’s report to those charged 
with governance for 2010/11 (ISA 260 report) and the final audited Statement 
of Accounts for approval. The report also included an audit opinion on whether 
the Council has proper arrangements for securing value for money by making 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resource.  
 
KPMG confirmed they have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and 
confirmed it complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
A Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE  in June 2007; and it is not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information we are aware of from our 
audit of the financial statements. 
 
In attendance were Mike McDonough, Steve Clark and Alison Ormston from 
KPMG.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail and asked questions in relation to 
figures contained within the accounts, how these had been arrived at and also 
compared them to the previous years accounts. Specifically Members queried 
the following with the officers in attendance and KPMG representatives: 
 

• the large change in the balance of the HRA account compared to last 
year’s figure; 

• the treatment of PFI schemes in the accounts; 

• the valuation of assets in the fixed asset register and how these are 
calculated;  

• the inclusion of assets sold or transferred in the accounts; and 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

• whether KPMG were satisfied with the contingent liabilities stated in the 
accounts 

 
Members also asked officers about the International Financial Reporting 
Standards, how much of these the Council was required to implement in 
preparing the accounts and what accounting framework the authority was 
using. 
 
Members challenged KPMG with regards to the fee that they charged and 
asked for a detailed summary of how the fee was arrived at.  
 
As a gesture of good will KPMG offered to reduce the fee by £5,500. 
 
In approving the accounts, Members attention was drawn to KPMG’s 
conclusions including; the unqualified audit opinion, that the Annual 
Governance Statement accords with KPMG’s understanding, that all prior 
year recommendations have been dealt with, that a number of new 
recommendations have been agreed with the Council and that KPMG were 
complimentary about the standard and timeliness of working papers. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the amendment to the financial statements in relation to the figure 
used for the teachers holiday accrual;  

(b) approve the final audited 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and agreed 
that the Chair acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities 
on page 1 of the accounts; 

(c) agree that the Chair should also sign the management representation 
letter on behalf of the Committee; 

(d) note the work to date on the VFM audit opinion and that KPMG have 
now concluded their VFM opinion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resource;  

(e) note the rebate KPMG have given in respect of the audit fee; and 
(f) request a report detailing future developments in accounting standards 

that will effect the Council. 
 

38 Risk Management Policy Revision  
 

The Principal Risk Management Officer presented a report of the Director of 
Resources seeking the views of the Committee on a revised draft Risk 
Management Policy. The proposed amendment to the policy reflect a number 
of changes across the Council since the approval of the previous policy in 
2008, including; links to the new city priority plans and Council business plan, 
outcome based accountabilities, the joint reporting of risk management and 
performance management information, a greater level of risk awareness and 
the publication of the corporate risk register. Roles and responsibilities under 
the proposed policy remain largely unchanged. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to receive and endorse the draft 2011 
Risk Management Policy. 
 

39 Internal Audit Report  
 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources 
which provided a summary of Internal Audit activity for the period April – 
September 2011.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail specifically commenting on the extent 
to which Audit resources might be available to help schools in mitigating risks 
associated with the management of school funds.   
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during the period covered by the report. 
 
 

40 Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources seeking approval to the Annual Governance Statement. . 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement; and 
(b) recommend that the Leader of Council, the Chair of the Committee, the 

Chief Executive and the Director of Resources sign the document on 
behalf of the Council. 

 
41 Bribery Act  
 

The Principal Audit Manager  presented a report of the Director of Resources 
which informed the Committee of the contents of the Bribery Act and its 
implications for the Council. The report also sought support for the approval 
and communication of the Anti - Bribery Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.  
 

42 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 9 November 2011 

Subject: Leeds City Region: Local Enterprise Partnership Governance 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Leeds City Region Partnership has been in existence since 2004 and formally 

constituted as a Joint Committee in 2007. 

2. The Local Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP) was established in February 2011 and 

has been meeting since April 2011. 

3. Following legal counsel advice, it was agreed that the LEP should have an advisory 

role but the formally constituted Joint Committee should remain as the decision making 

body for the Leeds City Region Partnership. 

4. Leeds City Council is the “support authority“ for the Leeds City Region Partnership and 

is responsible for making sure that it operates in accordance with its agreed 

procedures and protocols. 

 
Report author Rob Norreys and 
Kathy Kudelnitzky:  Tel:78915 

Tel 77911 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

5. Should the LEP status change to become legally incorporated, it would be necessary to 

re-visit the current governance arrangements.  However, at this stage, legal 

incorporation is not proposed. 

6. Given the dynamic and fast moving nature of the work associated with the Leeds City 

Region Partnership, it is accepted that a review of how its governance arrangements 

are managed may be advisable to make sure that they remain fit for purpose. 

 

Recommendations 

Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report, particularly the relationship between the City Region 
Joint Committee and the LEP Board. 

 
2. Ask for further reports once the future legal status of the LEP has been determined. 

 
 
3. Give further consideration as to how governance arrangements are managed 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To set out the current governance arrangements for the Leeds City Region 
Partnership, in particular, the current relationship between the formally constituted 
Joint Committee and the recently established Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Board  

1.2 To give further consideration to the current arrangements for managing the 
governance of the Leeds City Region Partnership 

2 Background information 

2.1 The eleven local authorities that cover the geography of the Leeds City Region 
began formally working together in 2004.  At this time the Leeds City Region 
Partnership was bound together through a voluntary concordat.  This was formalised 
in 2007 with the creation of a Joint Committee of the eleven local authorities and an 
associated agreement.  Leeds City Council is the designated “support authority”. 

2.2 In 2009, the partnership was awarded Forerunner status by the previous 
Government, which brought with it some devolved responsibilities, particularly in
[...]
the 
Joint Committee. So as to satisfy itself that governance management arrangements 
remain fit for purpose given the fast-changing nature of the city region agenda, the 
committee may wish to consider a review of such arrangements.  Recommendations 

5.1 Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of the report, particularly the relationship between the City Region 
Joint Committee and the LEP Board. 

• Ask for further report once the future legal status of the LEP has been determined. 

• Give further consideration as to how governance arrangements are managed. 

5.0 Background documents  

Background Documents Used 

 

Leeds City Region Leaders Board, Joint Committee Agreement April 2007 

Leeds City Region Leaders Board, Procedures and Protocols (2011/12), June 2011 

Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership Plan (draft), September 2011 

Leeds City Council, Governance Checklist for Significant Partnerships, April 2010 

Leeds City Council, Advisory Note for Directors: Partnership Governance, April 2011 

 

Page 10



Leaders’ Board - Local 

Authority Joint Committee 

Local Enterprise 
Partnership Board 

 
 

Business, 
Innovation & 
Growth 
Panel 

  

Transport 
Panel 

 
 

Joint LCR-
HCA Board 

 
  

Business 
Communication 

Group  
 

Appendix 1  

 

LCR Integrated Strategy and Integrated Investment Plan 
 

Green 
Economy 

Panel  

Employment 
and Skills 
Board 

  

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix 2 
 
Leeds City Region Joint Committee Agreement (2007) 
 
The Joint Committee Agreement states:  
 
“In exercise of their powers under Sections 101 and 102 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Part II of the Local Government Act 2000 and all other powers enabling 
them in that behalf, the Councils shall participate in a joint committee to be known as 
“The Leeds City Region Leaders’ Board” (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) 
which shall be constitu
[...]
d Performance) 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 9 November 2011 

Subject: Leeds Initiative Governance  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes x No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?    Yes X No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. To note progress with the Leeds Initiative arrangements governance arrangements. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to comment on these arrangements.  

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To update members on progress with the review of the Leeds Initiative 
partnership arrangements and the associated planning and performance 
management arrangements in the city, as resolved at the meeting held on 18th 
April 2011 

2.0  Background Information 

2.1 Following the partnership review approved by Executive Board at its meeting in 
December 2010, work has been undertaken to assemble a new Leeds Initiative 
Board, and five supporting Strategic Partnership Boards: 

••••  Children’s Trust Board; 

•••• Housing and Regeneration Board; 

 Report author:   

Tel:  Martin Dean 2478931 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



 

 

•••• Health and Wellbeing Board; 

•••• Safer Stronger Communities Board; and 

•••• Sustainable Economy and Culture Board. 

2.1 Prior to the adoption of this structure by Executive Board there was extensive 
consultation with partners, scrutiny boards  

2.2 Alongside the work to complete the Vision for Leeds 2030, the City Priority Plans 
and the supporting performance management framework, these boards have 
been convened and have held their first meetings.  

 

3.0 Main Issues 

Terms of Reference  

3.1 The new Leeds Initiative board met for the first time on 15th June 2011. At that 
meeting it adopted
[...]
romptly. A forward plan of meetings will 

be published on the Leeds Initiative website. 

N.B. These terms of reference will be subject to ongoing review during the passage of 
legislation to further clarify the role and purpose of the board. 

Page 38



 

 

Report of  The Director of Resources 

Report to The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   9 November 2011 

Subject:  Small compensation claims made against the council 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

1. Most compensation claims made by members of the public against Leeds City 

Council are relatively small in value.  However due to the large number of small 

claims they still represent a substantial cost to the Council. 

2. The majority of small claims received are highways public liability claims, other 

Council services receive relatively few small claims. 

3. A system of monitoring is in place for all claims against the Council which includes 

regular reporting to managers who can then consider what action is necessary to 

prevent further occurrences. 

 

 Recommendations 

4. That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee consider the information 

contained in this report and note that processes are in place which enable the 

services to monitor claims and make improvements in their procedures and 

practices to seek to prevent claims in future. 

 Report author:  Frank Morrison 

Tel:  0113 395 2777 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide information detailing the amount and type of 

small claims received by the Council and to illustrate the monitoring processes 

which have been put in place in order to enable services to take action, where 

possible, to reduce the numbers of small claims made against their service.  

 

2. Background information 

 

2.1 At the February 2011 meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, 

information was presented relating to current significant insurance claims against 

the Council.  At that meeting, Members requested that a further report be provided 

detailing the numbers of small compensation claims made against the Council.   

 

3. Main Issues 

3.1 Table 1 below shows small compensation claims paid in each of the last five years 

which had a value up to £2500 (excluding claims settled at nil). 

3.2 The average value of these claims overall is £391. However, due to the numbers of 

small claims, the annual cost is around £150,000 to £200,000 each year. It should 

be noted that some claims in the 2010/11 year are still to resolve and are not 

included in the figures. 

 

 

  Table 1 - Public Liability Small Claims -  £1 to 
£2,500  (as at October 2011) 

            
      No. of   Average 
  Year   Claims Total Paid per 

Claim 

            
  2006/07   407 £195,134 £479 
  2007/08   482 £203,211 £422 
  2008/09   311 £135,388 £435 
  2009/10   413 £152,999 £370 
  2010/11   287 £55,668 £194 
      

      1,900 £742,400 £391 

 

Page 40



 

 

 

3.3 Table 2 below shows the same claims allocated to the council service against which 

the claims were made. 

Table 2 - Public Liability Small Claims -  £1 to £2,500  (as at Oct 
2011) 
(1

st
 April 2006 to 31

st
 March 2011)     

    No. of   Average 

By Directorate   Claims Total Paid per Claim 

          

Adult Social Care   22 £5,293 £241 

City Development   4 £120 £30 

Corporate Services   20 £7,848 £392 

Highways   1,214 £442,121 £364 

Childrens Services   48 £23,577 £491 

Env and Neighbourhoods   161 £74,164 £461 

Aire Valley Homes   81 £35,499 £438 

ENE Hom
[...]
he Code of Corporate Governance. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 It is in the best interests of the Council to have sound control arrangements in place 
to ensure effective use of resources, these should be regularly reviewed and 
monitored as such the work programme directly contributes to this.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report is not an executive function and is not subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 By the Committee being assured that effective controls are in place throughout the 
Council the work programme promotes the management of risk at the Council. 

4.6.2 The work programme adopts a risk based approach to the significant governance 
arrangements of the Council. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The work programme of the Committee should be reviewed regularly and be updated 
appropriately in line with the risks currently facing the Council. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note the work programme and advise officers of any 
additional items they wish to add. 

 

Page 52



Appendix 1 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE                         

WORK PROGRAMME   
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

December 13th  -  2011  

Review of the Code of 
Corporate Governance  

To receive a report reviewing the code of corporate governance Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

Internal Audit Report  To receive a report presenting the Internal Audit report on current 
issues. 
 
(This is a report brought to the Committee on bi-monthly basis)  
 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey 

Treasury Management 
Update 

To receive a report updating the Committee on the Governance 
Framework of Treasury Management  

Chief Officer (Financial 
Development) 
Maureen Taylor 
 

Partnership Governance  To receive a report providing the Committee with assurance on the 
governance arrangements for registered partnerships at the Council 

Head of Governance Services 

Waiving
[...]
des  

Chief Planning Officer  
Phil Crabtree 

Internal Audit Report  To receive a report presenting the Internal Audit report on current 
issues. 
 
(This is a report brought to the Committee on bi-monthly basis)  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey 

 
Un-scheduled items for 2011/12 

P
age 55



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Future Development in 
Accounting Standards 

To receive a report detailing the effect of Future developments in 
Accounting Standards that will effect the Council 

Chief Officer (Financial 
Management)  
Doug Meeson 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Leeds City Region - Local Enterprise Partnership Governance
	Appendix 1 - Simplified Governance Diagram
	Appendix 2 and 3

	8 Leeds Initiative Governance
	9 Small compensation claims made against the council
	10 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, A Lowe, C Fox, 
P Harrand, T Leadley and G Hussain 
 

 Co-optee   
G Tollefson 

 
Apologies Councillors J Elliott, W Hyde and T Hanley 

 
 
 
 

43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

45 Late Items  
 

 
The Chair admitted two late items to the Committee which were presented as 
verbal reports in light of new developments in the following subject areas, 
(Minutes 49 and 50 refer): 
 

• future of Local Public Audit; and 

• developments affecting Standards for Members in the Localism Bill. 
 

46 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. However 
Councillor G Hussein declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 (Minute 
53 refers) as a Member of Leeds Faith Forum, Councillor C Campbell 
declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8 (Minute 53 refers) as a Member 
Leeds Initiative – City Centre Partnership and Leeds Initiative Sustainable 
Economy and Culture Board and Mr G Tollefson declared a personal interest 
in Agenda item 8 (Minute 52 refers) as a Member of NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

47 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Hanley; Hyde; and 
Elliott. 
 

48 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 30th 
September 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

49 Future of Local Public Audit  
 

The Chair invited the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) to present the Committee 
with a verbal update update on the future of local public audit, following 
information presented by a representative of the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (CLG) at the Core Cities Audit Committee – Chairs’ 
meeting.  
 
The Committee were informed that to date around 450 responses had been 
received following recent consultation on the proposals put forward. A 
summary of the responses will be published by CLG in the near future and 
then Government will publish their response to the consultation.  
 
Members were also told about the ongoing Audit Commission fee consultation 
which proposes a 10% reduction in audit fees for 2012/13. At this point  the 
Committee were also informed about a £41k refund receive by the council 
from the Audit Commission for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) thank the Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) for his comprehensive update 
(b) request the minutes of the Core Cities Audit Committee – Chairs’ 

meeting from 7th November 2011 be circulated to them when they 
become available; and 

(c) request a further update report as required. 
 

50 Developments Affecting Standards for Members in the Localism Bill  
 

The Chair invited the Head of Governance Services to provide a verbal 
update on the Localism Bill. The Head of Governance Services informed the 
Committee that on 7th November 2011 the House of Commons agreed 
amendments to the Localism  Bill relating to Standards. 
 
The Bill now requires that all Principal Authorities, amongst other matters, to;  
 

• adopt a code of conduct which must be consistent with the Nolan 
Principles; 

• ensure that the adopted code of conduct sets out the council’s 
requirements in terms of the registration and disclosure of pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests; and 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

• put in place arrangements under which they can investigate and take 
decisions on written allegations that a member has not complied with 
the code of conduct. 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to thank the Head of Governance 
Services for his timely update and ask that the Committee be kept in formed 
of further developments . 
 

51 Leeds City Region - Local Enterprise Partnership Governance  
 

 The Head of Regional Policy presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) which set out the current 
governance arrangements for the Leeds City Region Partnership. The report 
particularly focussed on the current relationship between the formally 
constituted Joint Committee and the recently established Local Enterprise 
Partnership Board (LEP). 
 
The Chief Officer (Localities and Partnerships) was also in attendance. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail particularly exploring the governance 
arrangements and how democratic accountability is provided – both in terms 
of input and feedback. Members considered that further scope exists for the 
work of the joint committee to have a working democratic relationship with 
councillors in the constituent authorities.  
 
Members also gave consideration to the existing voting arrangements for the 
joint committee, particularly whether there might be scope for examining the 
potential for an alternative approach based on a ‘weighted’ vote.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report, particularly the relationship between the 
City region Joint Committee and the LEP Board; and 

(b) to receive further reports as required on developments of the legal 
status of the LEP as it is determined.  

 
52 Leeds Initiative Governance  
 

 
The Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships presented a report 
which updated Members on progress with the review of the Leeds Initiative 
partnership arrangements and the associated and the associated planning 
and performance management arrangements in the city. 
 
The Chief Officer (Localities and Partnerships) was also in attendance. 
 
Members considered the report noting the improvements made to the 
governance arrangements of the Leeds Initiative. Members were also of the 
view that further consideration should be given to whether the meetings of the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday 23

rd
 January 2012 

 

Leeds Initiative Board and its five supporting Strategic Partnership Boards 
should be held in public to provide greater transparency and openness. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
recommend that the Head of Partnerships ask the Leeds Initiative Board, and 
its five supporting Strategic Partnership Boards, to further consider the 
possibility of their meetings being held in public. 
 

53 Small compensation claims made against the council  
 

The Insurance Manager (Resources) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which provided information detailing the amount and type of small 
claims received by the Council and which also illustrated the monitoring 
processes which have been put in place in order to enable services to take 
action, where possible, to reduce the numbers of small claims made against 
there service. 
 
Members considered the report and raised questions about the arrangements 
for paying smaller claims and the monitoring undertaken surrounding these 
payments. 
 
Members also highlighted  the areas where most money was paid out to 
claimants and suggested that a focussed effort should be made to reduce the 
number of claims made in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

54 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and considered a 
request from the Head of Governance Services for the deferral of an item 
related to the review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance to a later 
date due to the imminent announcement of the Localism Bill and the likely 
impact this will have on the code. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree to the request of the Head of 
Governance Services to defer the review of the Code of Corporate 
Governance scheduled for December and otherwise agree the work 
programme as submitted. 
 
 


